Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

BRICKHOUSE PRODUCTIONS, INC.,
)

d/b/a BRICKHOUSE PRODUCTIONS,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 00-2894 LC




)

SUPERVISOR OF LIQUOR CONTROL,
)




)



Respondent.
)

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER


On December 18, 2000, Calvin Allen, President and CEO of Brickhouse Productions, Inc., d/b/a Brickhouse Productions (Brickhouse) filed a complaint on behalf of Brickhouse appealing a decision by the Supervisor of Liquor Control to suspend its liquor license for 15 days for failing to cooperate.  We stayed enforcement of the Supervisor’s order and set the hearing for April 19, 2001.


On April 18, 2001, the Supervisor filed a motion for continuance, stating that the parties were working on a settlement.  By order dated April 18, 2001, we granted the motion.  On June 6, 2001, we rescheduled the hearing for October 2, 2001.  As in the original notice of hearing, we informed Brickhouse that, as a corporation, it must be represented by an attorney.


On July 9, 2001, the Supervisor filed a motion for summary determination based on Brickhouse’s failure to respond to a request for admissions.  We gave Brickhouse until July 31, 

2001, to respond to the motion.  On July 23, 2001, Allen filed a response to the motion.  By order dated July 26, 2001, we delayed ruling on the Supervisor’s motion until August 24, 2001, so that Allen could hire an attorney to represent Brickhouse.


On August 24, 2001, Allen filed a letter stating that he would be retaining Mr. David B. Smith as Brickhouse’s attorney on that date.  Allen also asked us to compel the Supervisor to respond to discovery requests.  Such motion constitutes the practice of law and must be filed by an attorney on behalf of a corporation, and we had not received an entry of appearance from Smith.


On August 27, 2001, we issued an order granting Brickhouse until September 6, 2001, to retain an attorney before we ruled on the motion for summary determination.  By letter dated September 5, 2001, David Smith informed us that he does not represent Brickhouse in this matter.  This Commission has not received any entry of appearance from an attorney representing Brickhouse.

The Director cites the request for admissions that he served on Brickhouse on May 31, 2001.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters in the request conclusively.  The party making the request is entitled to rely upon the facts asserted in the request, and no further proof in required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact or any application of law to fact.  Linde v. Kilbourne, 543 S.W.2d 543, 545-46 (Mo. App., W.D. 1976).  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.  Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.420(1) apply that rule to this case.

Findings of Fact

1.
Brickhouse does business as Brickhouse Productions at 213 West Commercial Street, Springfield, Missouri.  At all relevant times, Brickhouse held retail liquor by-the-drink and Sunday bar-amusement licenses issued by the Supervisor.

2.
On or about April 16, 2000, Brickhouse or its employee, Calvin Allen, failed to cooperate with officers from the Springfield Police Department and agents of the Division of Liquor Control during the course of an investigation of an illegal or violent act committed on or about its licensed premises by obstructing the officers from entering the premises and by resisting arrest.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear Brickhouse’s complaint.  Sections 311.691 and 621.045.1.  The Supervisor has the burden to prove the facts by a preponderance of the credible evidence.  Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).

Any person may file a petition before this Commission on behalf of another person.  State ex rel. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. v. Administrative Hearing Comm’n, 814 S.W.2d 700, 702 (Mo. App., W.D. 1991).  However, the law does not allow people other than licensed attorneys to take further actions on behalf of another person or a corporation in a case before this Commission.  Reed v. Labor and Indus. Relations Comm’n, 789 S.W.2d 19 (Mo. banc 1990).


Chapter 311, RSMo, provides for the regulation of the purchase, sale, possession, and consumption of intoxicating liquor.  Section 311.660(6) authorizes the Supervisor to establish rules and regulations and to suspend or revoke licenses issued by him under Chapter 311.  Regulation 

11 CSR 70-2.140(1) makes the licensee responsible at all times for the conduct of their business and provides for strict liability to the licensee when an employee on the premises violates a law or regulation.


The Supervisor alleges that Brickhouse failed to cooperate with law enforcement authorities during the course of an investigation in violation of Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(B), which provides:


In the event that a licensee or his/her employee knows or should have known, that an illegal or violent act has been committed on or about the licensed premises, they immediately shall report the occurrence to law enforcement authorities and shall cooperate with law enforcement authorities and agents of the Division of Liquor Control during the course of any investigation into an occurrence. 

(Emphasis added.)


Brickhouse or its employee failed to cooperate with the law enforcement officers during their investigation into an occurrence on April 16, 2000.  Brickhouse or its employee, Calvin Allen, obstructed officers from entering the premises and resisted arrest.  Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(1) makes the licensee responsible at all times for the conduct of their business and provides for strict liability to the licensee when an employee on the premises violates a law or regulation.  We conclude that Brickhouse violated 11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(B) by failing to cooperate with the law enforcement agents during the course of their investigation on April 16, 2000.  

Summary


We grant the Supervisor’s motion and conclude that there is cause to discipline Brickhouse’s license for violating 11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(B).  We cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on September 12, 2001.



________________________________



SHARON M. BUSCH



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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